in South Africa. A voluntary disclosure agreement has been submitted and the Company is awaiting contact from the South African governmental agency.

In connection with the acquisition of assets as described in Note 3, the Company believes the purchase and sale with the seller was accomplished in accordance with the

laws and regulations of the taxing authorities in South Africa. However, there can be no absolute assurance that the seller has fulfilled its tax and regulatory filing requirements,
and whether or not the local authorities could seek to recover any unpaid taxes or other amounts from the Company, its shareholders or others. The Company is not aware of
any known obligations for which the Company may be required to settle.

The following tables reflect the consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2011, and for the year then ended of the

consolidated amounts previously reported, adjustments reflected in this amended filing, and the restated amounts for 2011.

75

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  December 31, 2011
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 151,928   13,201   165,129
Accounts receivable   103,982   4,732   108,714
Other receivable   -   42,109   42,109
Inventory   59,266   45,807   105,073
Due from related parties   76,591   -   76,591
Prepaid expenses   231,914   (87,567)   144,347

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   623,681   18,282   641,963
Property and equipment, net   2,508,823   (1,003,764)   1,505,059
Goodwill   -   396,487   396,487
Intangible assets, net   470,164   (145,080)   325,084
Investments at fair value   318,353   -   318,353
Other investments   1,579,677   2,471   1,582,148
Deposits and other assets   3,980   25,625   29,605

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 5,504,678  $ (705,979)  $ 4,798,699

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt and notes payable  $ 1,171,855   -   1,171,855
Convertible notes payable   1,625,000   -   1,625,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   288,996   189,009   478,005
Deferred rent   -   43,225   43,225
Other current liabilities   496,643   (166,036)   330,607
Current maturities of capital lease payable   -   41,590   41,590
Income taxes payable   14,608   (14,608)   -
Due to related parties   30,204   30,204

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   3,627,306   93,180   3,720,486
Capital lease payable, less current maturities   -   85,853   85,853
Deferred rent   -   7,162   7,162
Other liabilities   -   263,321   263,321
Long-term debt, less current maturities   236,109   -   236,109

TOTAL LIABILITIES   3,863,415   449,516   4,312,931
Commitments and contingencies (Note 14)

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock   301   -   301
Additional paid in capital   6,459,506   -   6,459,506
Other comprehensive income   48,665   1,985   50,650
Non-controlling interest   1,692,019   (1,098,156)   593,863
Accumulated deficit   (6,032,808)   (59,324)   (6,092,132)
Less treasury stock   (526,420)   -   (526,420)

   1,641,263   (1,155,495)   485,768
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 5,504,678  $ (705,979)  $ 4,798,699

76

Consolidated Statement of Operations
  December 31, 2011
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue:

Restaurant sales, net  $ 967,418  $ 12,829  $ 980,247
Management fee income - non-affiliates   493,167   -   493,167
Management fee income – affiliates   3,235   -   3,235

Total revenue   1,463,820   12,829   1,476,649
Expenses:

Restaurant cost of sales   360,810   144,161   504,971
Restaurant operating expenses   483,946   114,279   598,225
General and administrative expense   1,245,752   3,997   1,249,749
Depreciation and amortization   87,617   (8,075)   79,542

Total expenses   2,178,125   254,362   2,432,487
Loss from operations   (714,305)   (241,533)   (955,838)
Other income (expense)

Equity in earnings (losses) of investments   (76,113)   -   (76,113)
Realized gains from sales of investments   19,991   74,362   94,353
Interest income   4,541   -   4,541
Miscellaneous income   476   -   476
Interest expense   (180,825)   (2,642)   (183,467)
Other than temporary decline in available-for-sale securities   (147,973)   -   (147,973)

Total other income (expense)   (379,903)   71,720   (308,183)
Net loss before income taxes   (1,094,208)   (169,813)   (1,264,021)

Provision for income taxes   14,608   (14,608)   -
Net loss before non-controlling interest   (1,108,816)   (155,205)   (1,264,021)

Non-controlling interest   5,426   95,881   101,307
Net loss   (1,103,390)   (59,324)   (1,162,714)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities (none applies to non-controlling interest)   (13,005)   -   (13,005)
Foreign translation losses   (6,357)   1,985   (4,372)

Other comprehensive loss  $ (1,122,752)  $ (57,339)  $ (1,180,091)

Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.47)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.49)
Weighted average shares outstanding   2,370,036   2,370,036   2,370,036

77

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
  December 31, 2011
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (1,103,390)  $ (59,324)  $ (1,162,714)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in  operating activities:

Other than temporary decline in value of available-for-sale securities   147,973   -   147,973
Bad debt expense - related party   750   -   750
Non-controlling interest   (5,426)   (95,881)   (101,307)
Services rendered in exchange for investment securities   (1,500)   -   (1,500)
Depreciation and amortization   87,617   (8,075)   79,542
Equity in (earnings) loss of investments   76,113   -   76,113
Common stock issued for services   74,573   -   74,573
(Gain) loss on sale of investments   (19,991)   (74,362)   (94,353)
Revaluation of equity investments prior to acquisition   -   74,362   74,362
Amortization of warrants   35,247   -   35,247
(Increase) decrease in amounts due from affiliate   (54,217)   -   (54,217)
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable   (73,830)   (7,698)   (81,528)
(Increase) decrease in other receivable   -   (42,109)   (42,109)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets   (168,393)   109,703   (58,690)
(Increase) decrease inventory   5,988   (42,664)   (36,676)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses   (58,779)   28,078   (30,701)
Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable   14,608   (14,608)   -
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue   (1,750)   -   (1,750)
Increase (decrease) in deferred rent   -   20,308   20,308

Net cash used by operating activities   (1,044,407)   (112,270)   (1,156,677)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from sale of investments   190,325   -   190,325
Investment distribution   8,140   -   8,140
Purchase of investments   (1,285,500)   (216,747)   (1,502,247)
Franchise cost   -   (75,000)   (75,000)
Acquisition of subsidiaries   (205,000)   205,000   -
Purchase of property and equipment   (388,109)   168,298   (219,811)
Treasury stock proceeds (acquired)   26,400   -   26,400

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities   (1,653,744)   81,551   (1,572,193)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from sale of common stock   500   -   500
Proceeds from sale of common stock warrants, net   20,608   -   20,608
Loan proceeds   2,790,000   -   2,790,000
Loan repayment   (7,036)   -   (7,036)
Capital lease payments   -   (13,970)   (13,970)
Increase in other liabilities   -   62,262   62,262

Net cash provided by financing activities   2,804,072   48,292   2,852,364
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   -   (4,372)   (4,372)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   105,921   13,201   119,122
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   46,007   -   46,007
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $ 151,928  $ 13,201  $ 165,129

78

Chanticleer Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  September 30,   December 31,
  2012   2011
  (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,694,721  $ 165,129
Accounts receivable   119,582   108,714
Other receivable   118,827   42,109
Inventories   180,362   105,073
Due from related parties   149,708   76,591
Prepaid expenses   300,552   144,347

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   2,563,752   641,963
Property and equipment, net   2,422,558   1,505,059
Intangible assets, net   933,192   721,571
Investments at fair value   54,309   318,353

[…]

acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition follows:

Current assets, excluding cash and cash equivalents  $ 138,801
Property and equipment and intangible assets   1,985,799

Total assets excluding cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,124,600
Liabilities assumed   953,917
Non-controlling interest   645,436
Prior investment of the Company   320,247

Purchase price (net assets acquired)  $ 205,000
Cash paid  $ 205,000

86

Liabilities assumed includes $561,815 and $593,928 at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively. These amounts are included in other liabilities at

September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

Unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, as if the Company had acquired majority ownership of the

South African Hooters restaurants on January 1, 2011 is as follows. The pro forma results include estimates and assumptions which management believes are reasonable.
However, pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have occurred if the business combination had been in effect on the dates indicated, or
which may result in the future.

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

  September 30, 2011   September 30, 2011

Net revenues  $ 1,340,500  $ 3,832,682
Net earnings (loss)  $ (480,380)  $ (361,051)
Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.39)  $ (0.31)

 4. INVESTMENTS

INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND DECEMBER 31, 2011.

  2012   2011

Available-for-sale investments at fair value  $ 54,309  $ 318,353
Trading securities   -   -

Total  $ 54,309  $ 318,353

AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES

Activity in our available-for-sale securities may be summarized as follows:
  2012   2011

Cost at beginning of year  $ 263,331  $ 284,473
Contributed to the Company by it's CEO   -   125,331
Received as management fees   -   1,500
Other than temporary loss in available-for-sale securities   -   (147,973)
Cost at end of period   263,331   263,331
Unrealized gain (loss)   (209,022)   55,022

Total  $ 54,309  $ 318,353

87

Our available-for-sale securities consist of the following:

   Unrecognized   Realized   Loss
   Holding   Fair   Holding   on
  Cost   Gains (Losses)   Value   Loss   Sale

June 30, 2012
North Carolina Natural Energy *  $ 1,500  $ -  $ 1,500  $ -  $ -
North American Energy   126,000   (112,000)   14,000   -   -
North American Energy *   10,500   (7,500)   3,000   -   -
North American Energy   125,331   (89,522)   35,809   -   -
  $ 263,331  $ (209,022)  $ 54,309  $ -  $ -

December 31, 2011
Remodel Auction *  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ (900)  $ -
North Carolina Natural Energy *   1,500   -   1,500   -   -
North American Energy   126,000   (42,000)   84,000   -   -
North American Energy *   10,500   7,500   18,000   -   -
North American Energy   125,331   89,522   214,853   -   -
Efftec International, Inc. *   -   -   -   (22,500)   -
HiTech Stages   -   -   -   (124,573)   -
  $ 263,331  $ 55,022  $ 318,353  $ (147,973)  $ -

* Investments acquired in exchange for management services.

Remodel Auction Incorporated (“REMC”) – During 2009, the Company acquired 334 shares of REMC for management services with an initial cost of $275,000 which

has now been fully impaired.

North Carolina Natural Energy, Inc. (“NCNE”) – NCNE is a successor to REMC whose business was discontinued. NCNE has plans to become involved in some form

of natural energy. The Company received 100,000,000 shares of NCNE (less than 1% on a fully diluted basis) for management services during 2011. The shares were valued at
$1,500 based on NCNE’s valuation as a shell.